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LEGISLATIVE BILL 259
Approved by the Governor May 26, 1983

Introduced by Miscellaneous Subjects Committee,
Hefner, 19, Chairperson; Luady, 36;
Fenger, 45; Hannibal, 4; Barrett, 39;
V. Johpnson, 8; Vvon Minden, 17;
DeCamp, 40

AN ACT relating to gaabling; to amend sections 28-1101,
28-1105, aapd 28-1113 to 28-1116, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
sections 9-124, 9-125, 9-127, 9-133, 9-141 to
9- 145, 9-149, 9-150, 9-153, 9-156, 9-158,
9-160, 9-162 to 9-165, 9-168 to 9-170, and
9-172 to 9-174, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1982; to change provisions relating to
gambling; to provide for the regulation of
bingo, lottery by the sale of pickle cards,
and other lotteries as prescribed; to change
intent; to define and redefine teras; to
create a comaission; to provide powers amd
duties; to elimipate powers and duties of the
State Treasurer; to rename an act; to impose a
tax; to chaange provisioass relating to certain
taxes; to harmonize provisions; to provide
penalties; to provide severability; amd to
repeal the original sections, and also section
9-130, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1982.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 9-124, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as
follows:

9-124. (1) The purpose of sectioms 9-424 ¢o
9-473 and 26-4145 the Nebraska Bingo and Pigkle Card
Bequlatory Act is to protect the health and welfare of
the public, to protect the economic welfare and
tneerests interest in pigkle card sales and vinnimgs_aand
in the fair play of bingo participants, to insure that
the profits derived from the operation of bingo amnd _any

lottery by the sale of pickle cards are accurately
reported in order that theit tts revepue-raising

potential be fully exposed, to 1insure that profits from
bingo and pickle card sales are used for legitimate
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purposes, and to prevent the purposes bingo aud _any
lottery by__the sale of pickle cards areg is to be used
for from being subverted by improper elements. Bipgo
and_any lottery by the sale of pickle cards__shali be
played and conducted only by _those methods permitted in
the Nebraska Bingo _and Pickle Card Requlatory Act. _No
other form, means of selection, or method of play shall
be authorized or permitted.

{2) The inteat of sectirons 9-424 to 9-433 and
28-4445 the Nebraska Bingo _amd Pickle Card Regulatory
Act is thaty (a) if facilities used for bingo occasions
are leased or rented pursuant to the provisions of
sections 9-424 ¢o 9-473 and 28-4495 the Nebraska Bingo
and Pickle Card Requlatory Act. they shall be leased or
reated at not more than their fair market value, {b) no
lease or rental agreement shall provide a means for
obtaining a percentage of the receipts or a portion of
the profits from the bingo operatiom, and (c) rental or
lease agreements entered into for facilities be separate
and apart from lease and rental agreements for bingo
equipment and supplies.

{3) The intent of seections 9-124 +o 9-3973 and
26-4445 the Nebraska Bimgo__and Pickle Card Regulatory
Act is that if equipment and supplies used for biago
occasions are leased or rented, they shall be leased or
rented at mot more than their fair market value and that
no lease or rental agreement shall provide a means for
obtaining a percentage of the receipts or a portion of
the profits from the biugo operation.

Sec. 2. That section 9-125, Revised Statutes
Suppleament, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9- 125. For purposes of sections 9-124 to
9-473 and 28-4445 the Nebraska Bingo_ and Pickle Card
BRequlatory Act, unless the context otherwise requires,
the definitions found in sectioas 9-126 to 9-140 and
sections 5 _to 14 @f this act shall be used.

Sec. 3. That section 9-127, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-127. Bingo shall mean that fora of gambling
in which:

(1) The winning chances are determined by a
randoa selection deawing of a subset of numbers oL
designators or objects numbered, lettered, or othervise
designated by some amediunm among a total set of numbers
or___desigmators __or objects numbered, lettered, or
othervise designated by some medium; and

{2) The card or cards held by the player by
vhich a winmer or winmers are ascertained is sold,
rested, or used only at the time and place of the
gambling activity.

Sec. 4. That section 9-133, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-133. Licensed organization shall mean an
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organization licensed under the provisions of sections
9-324 to 3-173 and 26-3115 the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle
card Regqulatory Act to conduct biago.

sec. 5. {1) Lottery by the sale of pickle
cards___shall mean __any _gambling___scheme in _ which
participants pay or aqree to_ pay_somethind of value for
a_pickle card. Any lottery by the sale of pickle cards
shall be conducted pursuant to and 1n___ accordance with
the provisions _of the Nebraska Bindo amnd Pickle cCard
Regulatory Act.

{2) __Pickle _card shall mean _any disposable
card. _board._ _or _ticket which accords a__persea _an
opportunity _to _win__something of _yalue by _gpening.
pulling. detachina. _or otherwise removing tabs from the

card. _board, or _ticket _to reveal a set of _
letters., sympols., or confiqurations, _Qr _amy ion
thereof.

{3) The winming cards. boards, or _tickets in
any_ _lottery by the sale of pickle cards shall ke
determined by _a comparison of those numbers. letters.
syabols, _or comfiqurations, or _coabipation thereof,
which are revealed by removal of _the tabs from  the
pickle cards. to a set _of numbers, letters, symbols, or
confiqurations. or  _combination thereof, which bas been

previously specified _on _each pickle card as__a_winning
combination. _ The winning chances of _any pickle card

all not be determined or othecwise known _until after
its_purchase and only _upon uvpening, pulling, detaching,
or_otherwise removing the _tabs to_ _clearly reveal the
gszglzmt ion. _The winaming chances shall be determined by
and _based upon ap elesment of chance. g -

{4) Any _person possessing _a winning _ pickle
card _shall _receive _the _appropriate prize _or value
previously determined and specified on each pickle card
for that winning combination.

{5) All _pickle cards shall bear the nasme of

the nonprofit orgamization conducting the lottery by the
sale of pickle cards.
{6} Pickle card shall include any card knowp

as a_pickle ticket, pickle, break-open. _pull-tab,
pull-tab board. _pull card, or_ amy othec similar card,
boacd. or ticket which is included under this section,
whether referred to by any other name.

{7) _Pigkle card shall not mean or include:
(a) Apy regular bingo card _as defined in sectioa 9-137;
(b) any special bingo card _as defined in section 9-139;
{c) _any racing ticket or _wader ign _coanection with any
horse race conducted pursuant to Chapter 2. article 12:
or _(d) any other kind of gambling. lottery. raffle. or
gift enterprige ticket or scheme authorized pursuant to
Chapter 28, article 11.

Sec. 6. Commission shall _mean the Nebraska
Bingo and Pickle Card Regulatory Comaission.
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Sec. 7.
unit _shall mean t
from the _sale of a

unit,

Sec. 8.  Distpibutor shall amean any person,
licensed pursuant to the Nebraska_  Bindo and Pickle Cacd
Bequlatory Act, who sells or distributes bingo supplies
and_equipaent and pickle cards im_units in this state.

Sec. 9.  Unit ghall mean a_ _complete set of
pickle cards, which_ _consists of all winning _and losing
cards in_a pacticular unit, set. or scheme for a lottery
by the sale of pickle gards, in the receptacle or box in
and_with__which the unit of pickle cards is sold by a
distributor.

Sec. 10.  Structuce or_  building shall wmean,

an

he__qross progeeds of a__pickle card
e _total possible receipts received
11l pickle gards _in any pickle card

I
h

but__not _be limited _to, any _premises as__defined _in
section 9-135, facility, or property on which__bingo_is
played.

Sec. 11.  Suspend shall mean to cause a
temporary interruption of all rights and privileges of
an apnual license.

Sec. 12. (Cancel shall mean to discontinue all

rights and privileges of an_annual license,

Sec. 13. Revoke shall _mean to _permaneatly
void and recall all rights and privileges of a license.
Sec. 14. Anoual _license shall nmean _any

license issued pursuant to section 9-142 or 9-143.

Sec. 15. That section 9-141, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9- 141, (1) Any organization erxisting for
charitable, benevolent, humane, religious,
philaanthropic, recreational, social, educatiomal, civic,
fraternal, or other nmnonprofit purpose, to which
contributions are deductible for federal or state income

tax purposes, may apply to the State Freasarer
comaission for a license to conduct bingo QL a_license
to conduct a lottery by sale of pickle cards.

{2l Iu_ addition __to _those  organizations
enuserated _im__subsection (1) of this section, _any
nooprofit_ _ ordanizatiou___holding _a __certificate _ of
exemption under the Internal Revenue Code section 501 or
whose major activities are conducted for gharitable and
community betterment pyrposes may apply for a license to
conduct a_lottery by sale of pickle cards.

{3) 2y Prior to applying for a any license,

an organization listed under subsection (1) or_ ([2) of
this section shall:
{a) Be ibncorporated in this state as a

not-for-profit corporation or organized in this state as
a religious or not-for-profit organization;

(h) Tlave at least ten members in good
standing;

(¢) Conduct activities within this state in
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addition to the conduct of bingo and lottery by sale of
pickle cards;

(d) Be authorized by its constitution,
articles, charter, or bylaws to further in this state a
lavful purpose;

(e) Operate without profit to its members, and
po part of the met earnings of such organization shall
inure to the benefit of any private shareholder or
individual;

() Have been in existence for five years
inmediately preceding its application for a license, and
shall have had during that five-year period a bona fide
meabership actively engaged in furthering a lawful
purpose; and

(g) YNone of the provisioss of this section
shall prohibit senior citizens groups froa organizing
and conducting bingo pursuant to ee(ions 9-324 +to
9-473 and 28-1445 the Nebraska Bingo and Pigkle Card
Bequlatorv Act vhen bingo is played only by meabers of
the senior gitizens qroups couducting the bindo. _For
purposes of _this section, semior citizens _gqroup shall
mean_any organization whose membership consists entirely
of persons who are at least sixty-two years Ql_-

14) _Each valid bipdo license issued _prio
the effective date of this act shall tern Lnatg__h1ct1
days_after the effective date of thlq act.

Sec. 16. That section 9- 142, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-142. Bach applicant for a license to
conduct binqgo or lottery by sale of pickle cards shall
file with the commission treasurer an application om a
form prescribed by the ¢reasurer commission. %The

(1) Bach application shall include:

{a) t4r .The name and address of the applicant;

(b} €2y Sufficient facts relating to the
xncotporatxon or organization of the applicant to enable
the commission treamsurer to determine if the applicant
is eligible for a license under this section;

ic) 3> The name and address of each officer
of the applicant organization;

{d) _The name. address, date of birth, _and
v__.__...ears of members erbh_e____gg.eof ab fide and active member of
the applicant 01‘9_.3.._.9{1._.1_...!!12 ti shnx_he_mmhu_m
the proper utilization of the dJross receipts derived
f;gl_;jg_ onduct of bingo or lottery by sale of pickle
cards:

12) _A_.._rosssa__g_.!__bem-_ _if the comaission

i and proper; and
ﬁ) chgr information which the coamission
4 S_b
ZL_Jn adgx;xgn to the information required in 1n
§gbdivxslon {1) _of this section. each application for a
license to conduct binqo shall imclude:
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{a) 14y The place and date of each bingo
occasion proposed to be conducted during the effective
period of the licease;

{b) A5r The name and address of the owaer of
the premises in which bingo will be conducted and the
approximate capacity of the premises;

{c) 16y A list of expenses proposed to be
incurred ia counection with the conduct of bingo, the
name and address of each payee, the purposes for which
each payee is proposed +to be paid, and the estimated
amount of each payment;

{d) +#r The naame, date of birth, and address
of each supervising amember for each bingo occasion who
shall be a bona fide and active memper of the applicant
organization aud of good moral character and one or more
of whom shall be respousible for the conduct of bingo
games at each bingo occasion:

{e) 48) The name of any licensed organization
cosponsoriung any bingo occasion; and

19) ZThe name; address; date of bitrth; and
years of membership of a bona fide and active meaber of
the appiicant orgamizatior who shaii pe responsibie for
the proper utiiization of the gross receiptas derived
from the conduect of bingo;

{f) 48y The specific purposes to which the
profits from the conduct of bingo are to bhe devoted.,

133y 2 roster of aembers; if the treasurer
deens it necessary and proper;: and

t12) Other information which the ¢reasarer
deens pecessary:s

Sec. 17. That section 9-143, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9- 143, All bingo Lficemses and licenses to
Conduct a lottery by sale of pickle cards may he renewed
annuaily and each annual application for a license shall
be accompanied by:

{1) A sworn statement of each designated
supervising member that Le or she Wwill be responsible
for compliance with appropriate rules and requlations;
for each bingo oceasion which he or she supervisess

(2) A svorn statement by the meamher designated
as responsible for the proper utilization of gross
receipts that no commission, fee, rent, salary, profits,
compensation, reward, or recompense will bpe paid to any
person or organization except payments sanctioned by the
cosmission treasdyrer and that all profits will be spent
for a lawful purpose; and

(3) A fifteen dollar license fee, five dollars
for an annual license for each designated supervising
aesber, and five dollars for an annual license for each
designated member respoansitle for the proper utilization
of gross receipts.

Sec. 18. That sectiom 9-144, Revised Statutes
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Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:
9-144. No bingo occasion other than a limited

[} Eae:irtf e;gegt _in a structure ouned by the licensed
organization er at & faectitty OL in _a structure leased
or rented by the licensed organization pursuant to the
requirements for such arrangements set forth in sections
9-324 +o 9-173 and 28-4445 the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle
card Requlatory Act. No licensed orgamization may
conduct a bingo occasion outside of the county in which
the licensed organization has its principal office.

Sec. 19. That sectiom 9Y-145, Revised Statutes
Suppleaent, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-145. Any pecson gonducting bingo shall be a
mesber or officer of the Otﬂamsam_hm;ng_shs__xm
license aud shall not receive apy comvensation,
or indirectly, for any duties comnected with c coggugt1 g
bingo. No compensation shall be paid to any other
person for the conduct of, or in connection with, a
bingo occasion, either directly or indirectly, except
for security services.

Sec. 20. That section 9-149, Revised Statutes
Suppleament, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-149. A licensed organization may purchase
or rent bingo supplies or equipment froa any
distributor. =another tiecensed organization or from any
person who seils or distributes binge suappiies and
equipments Such purchase or rental shall be for the
fair market value of the supplies or equipment and shall
not include any services rendered.

Sec. 21. That section 9-150, BRevised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-150. No person under eighteen years of age
shall play any bingo game Qr pacrticipate in any way in
any lottery by the sale of pickle cards. B§o such person
shall be present at a bingo occasion unless such
person's pareant or legal guardian is present and
approves such person's presence during the bingo
occasion, except that any _licensed the organization may
prohibit the presence of any person uader eighteen years
of age from being present at its bingo occasion.

Sec. 22. That section 9-153, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9z 1593 . No expense shall be 1incurred or
amounts paid in connection with the conduct of bimngo by
an organization, except those reasonably expended for
bingo supplies and equipment, prizes, utilities used
during the bingo occasion, security services used during
the bingo occasion, bingo license fees, taxes related to
bingo; and the rental or lease of any structure:
factitties and bingo equipment and supplies rented or
leased pursuant to sections 9-124 ¢to 9-173 and 20-1445

the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Card Requlatory Act.
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Sec. 23. That section 9-156, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-156. No organization shall lease auny
premises with rental payments based on a percentage of
receipts or profits trom bingo or on the number of
persons participating in any tingo occasion. Rent shall
be at a fixed monthly rate not subject to change during
the term of the lease. All bingo occasioas shall be
conducted only by the licensee wvho holds such lease.
All lease agreements shall be subject to approval by the
treasdrer comAission.

Sec. 24. That section 9-158, Bevised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-158. Bingo gross profits shall be
segregated frow other revenue of an organization and
placed in a separate checking account. Separate books

of its bingo operations shall be maintained by anmn
organization. Records required by sections 9-124 +eo
9-473 and 28-3445 the Nebraska Bingo _and Pickle _Card
Requiatory Act shall be preserved Ffor two years. Any
lav enforcement ayency, ocr other agency of government,
shall have the authority to investigate the bingo
records of an orgamization at amy time. Organizations
shall, upon request, deliver their bingo records to the
treasurer commission or jits his or her duly appointed
agents for investigatiou.

Sec. 25. That section 9-160, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-160. An organization shall file the
following with the treasurer comnission before
conducting a bingo occasion, and on amn annual basis
thereafter:

(1) U.S. Department of the Treasury, Internal
Revenue Service, Return of Organization Exenpt from
Income Tax, Form 990, if the organization is required to
file such form vith the Department of the Treasury;

{2) U.S. Department of the Treasury, Internal
Revenue Service, Exempt Organization Business Incoame
Tax, Form 990-T, if the organization is required to file
such form with the Department of the Treasury; and

(3) A report signed by an officer of the
organization and notarized, which contains the following
information:

(a) A roster of the membership of the
organization, if required by the ¢reasurer commission:

(h) The address of the orgamization;

(c) The period of time the organization has
heea in existence;

{d) The purpose for which the organization is
organized;

{(e) Whether the group is authorized and
existing under the laws of the state;

(£) The names and home addresses of all
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officers and the bingo chairperson ehatrman of the
organization;

(y) The 1location where the yames are to be
held, including the floor, the name of the owner of the
property where the games are to be held, and a copy of
the lease agreeument, if any, aund such lease agreement
shall be subject to approval by the tereasurer

commission;

(h) The days of the week bingo is to be
played;

(i) The date of the first occasion and the
date of the last occasion;

(j) The hours when the games will be played;

(k) The price to be charged per person for
each card;

(L) The minimua number of players per gJaase;

(a) The nature of the prizes, woney, or
merchandise;

(n) The name of the wmember vho will have
charge of distribution of the profits of the game;

(o) Whether any refreshments vill be secved or
alloved to be consumed during the time the games are
being conducted and, if so, wvhether there will be a
charge for such refreshments; and

{p) The terms and coanditions of all remntal or
lease agreeaments entered into for facilities used for
bingo or for bingo supplies and equipment.

The information required by this section shall

be kept current. An organization shall notify the
coamission treasurer within thirty days if any

information in the report is no longer correct and shall
supply the correct information including all information
required pursuant to subdivision (p) of subsection (3}
of this section except that nothing in this section
shall allow a licensed organization to hold a bingo game
or conduct a bingo occasion on any day, at any time, or
in any manner different from that described in its most
recent filing with the ¢treasurer coumission.

Sec. 26. That section 9-162, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-162. ©One of the follewing methods shail be
ased in securing QOnly the following meang of random
selection of the numbers, _letters, or other desigpators
catted from which winners are deteramined shall be used
in the conduct of ¢he any bingo game:

(1) An electrically operated blower machine
containing balls which the operator may take £froa the
air one at a time while the blower is in operation, or
wvhich provides a trap or other mechanical means for
automatically catching not more tham one ball at a time
while the blower is in operation; or

(2) A mechanically or manually operated cage
vhich provides a trap or other mechanical means for
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automatically catching not more than one ball at a time
while the cage is in operation; or

{3) _A__cosputer or other electromic selection
process which allows random selection on the condition
that in every game, each desigpator shall be subject to
selection.

Sec. 27. That sectioa 9-163, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-163. Bingo games shall be conducted only in
the following manner:

(1) A1l bingo cards used in a reqular biago
game shall be purchased at a price established before
the start of the regular bingo session;

{2) At any bingo occasion except limited
period bingo, any player buying or renting an extra
regular card is entitled to use such card in all regular
games conducted after he or she buys or remts the card;

{3) Each person admitted to a bingo occasion,
other than limited period bingo, i3 shall be furnished
with a reqular bingo card enabling hie or her to play in
all regular bingo games conducted at such bimgo
occasion;

(4) The value of any merchandise prize awarded
in a bingo game shall be its current retail price. The
current retail price of merchandise prizes donated to a
licepsed organizatior shall not be reported as an
expenditure in its fimancial statement of bingo
operations. No merchandise prize shall be redeemable or
convertible into cash directly or indirectly by the
licensed organization;

(5) The 1licensed organization shall keep an
accurate, separate count of the aumber of regular bingo
cards, extra regular cards, and special bingo cards
vhich are sold, rented, or used. Such information shall
be available for inspection at the close of the bingo
occasion;

(6) Method of play:

{a) The method of play im auy bingo game and
the utilization of bingo equipment anad supplies shall be
sach that each player is afforded an egual opportunity
to win;

(b) The obdects For anvy means 9f selection
permitted by subdivisiop (1) or (2)_of section 9-162,
the desigpnators to be drawn shall be essentially the
sawe in size, color, shape, weight, balance, and all
other characteristics, so that at all times during the
conduct of bingo, each object desigpator possesses the
capacity for equal agitation with any other object
within the receptacle;

{c) Rll objeets desigpators within the total
set from which the drawing selection is to be made shall
be preseat in the receptacie sSubiect to ramdom selection
at the beginning of each bingo game;
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{(d) The announcement of all objects drawn
desiqaators _selected shall be clearly audible to the
players present;

(e) When more than one room is used for amy
one binyo game, the receptacle or _electronic selection
device and the caller and any assistant shall be in the
room where the greatest number of players are present,
and all numbers, letters, or other designators shall be
announced in a manner clearly audible to the players in
each roonm;

() Once removed, no objeet desiqnator shall
be returned to the receptacle until after the conclusion
of the gaame ia which Qﬂlqlﬁiﬂﬁ_gﬁ_ﬁﬁlﬁﬂtlgl permitted by
subdivision (1) ot {2) of section 9-1 are used; and

{g) The receptacle gr electronic gselection
device and the caller shall be visible to the majority

of players at all times;

(7) The particular arrangement of numbers,
letters, or other designators required to be covered in
order to win and the amount of the prize for eaeh any
bingo gawe shall be clearly described and audibly
announced to the players immediately before each gawme.
The amount of the prize for each any bingo game also
shall be posted where the reygular bingo cards are
distributed;

(8) Verification of wianner:

(a) The numbers, letters, or other designators
appearing on the winning card at the time a winner is
determined shall be verified in such a manmer that all
preseant can hear; and

(b) At the time a winner is determined, any
player may call for a verificatioan of all of the objects
resatning in the receptacite eand dgsignators aot yet
drave selected. This verification shall be made in the
immediate presence of the supervising member and at
least one disinterested player;

{9) When more than one player is found to be
the winner on the call of the same number, letter, or
other designator in the same bingo game,  a cash prize
shall be divided equally, to the nearest nickel, among
the winners. When equal division of a merchandise prize
is @not possible, identical substitute prizes vhose
aggregate retail value is approximately equal to that of
the designated prize shall be awarded; and

(10) No licensed organization shall permit any
person who is conducting or assisting in the comduct of
bingo on a bimgo occasion to participate as a player oan
that occasion.

Sec. 28. That section 9-164, Revised Statutes
Suppleament, 1982, be amended to read as followus:

9-164. A copy of all information filed with
the commission treasurer pursuant to sectioas 9-142,
9-143, 9-158, and 9-159 shall also be filed with the
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county clerk of the county in which the bingo is to be
conducted and if the bingo is conducted within the
linits of an incorporated city or village, a copy shall
also be filed with the city or village clerk. Such
informatioa shall be filed within five days after its
filing with the ¢treasuwrer commissiogn.

Sec. 29. That section 9-165, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-165. (1) The commission shall collect a
state tax of six per cent on the Jgross receipts regeived
from the copducting of bingo within the state, Such_ tax
shall be paid to the commission and credited to the
state Gepneral Fund . The tax shall be remitted
quacterly, not later thap thirty days from the close of
the preceding quarter, together with any other reports
as_Bmay be required by the commission.

{2) Any city or village is hereby directed to
impose a tax of four five per cent on the gross receipts
received from the conducting of bingo within sach city
or village. #here bingo i3 conducted within the limits
of any <inecorporated city or viiiade the county within
whkich sweh binqgo is conducted shati atso inpose a tax of
five per cent on the gross receipts from the conducting
of sueh bingos Where bingo is conducted outside the
limits of any incorporated city or village, the county
1a which such bingo is conducted shall impose a tax of
four +em per cent on the gross receipts froam the
conducting of bingo outside the corporate limits of such
city or village. Such tax shall be credited to the
general fund of the county, and city, or village; if the
bingo was conducted within the iimits of such city or
vtitage; which issued the permit. Such tax shall be
paid to the clerk of the political subdivision imposing
the tax and the clerk shall transmit the tax to the
treasurer of such subdivision. The tax shall be
remitted quarterly, not later than thirty days from the
close of the preceding quarter, together with such
reports as may be required by the political subdivision
imposing the tax.

Sec. 30. That section 9-168, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-168. The proceeds from the tax levied
pursuant to subsection (2) of section 9-165, shall be
used to pay for the costs of regulation and enforcement
of sections 9-124 +o 9-1%3 and 28-1145 the YNebraska
Bingo and Pickle Card Regulatory Act.

Sec. 31. That section 9-169, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-169. The commission treasarer shall adopt
and prosulgate such rules and requlations and prescribe
all foras as are necessary to carry out sectiens 39-124
to 9-173 and 26-4445 the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Card
Requlatory Act.
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Sec. 32. That section 9-170, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-170. Any Except when another pemalty is
specifically _ provided, any Person. licensee,

distributor, gualified organization, or employee or
agent of any licensee, _distributor, or gualified
organization who shall violate any provision of sectieas

9-424 ¢o 9-173 and 28-1315 the Nebraska Bingo and Pigkle
card Regulatory Act shall be gquilty of a Class II
aisdemeanor. Any licensed organization guilty of

violating any provision of sectioms 9-424 to 9-173 eand
28-4445 the MNebraska Bipgo and Pickle Card Requlatory
Act more than once in a twvelve-month period shall have
its 1license revoked, for a period of not iess <¢than
+hree sonthss

Sec. 33. That section 9-172, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-172. Any person in this state, including
any lav enforcement official, who has cause to believe
that (1) any licensed organization, (2) any lessor of
facilities or bingo equipment and supplies used for a
bingo occasion, (3) any person conducting any game of
hingo, (4) any employee or agent of such licensed
organization, lessor, oc person, or (5) any persoan
acting in concert with such licensed organization,
lessor, or person, or (6) _apy person in coonection with
a lottery by the sale gf__pig;lg_gg;ﬂ; has engaged in or
is engaging in any conduct in violation of the Nebraska
Ringo and Pickle Card Regulatory Act or has aided or is
aiding another in amy conduct in violation of the
Sebraska bBingo and Pickle Card RBegulatory Act may
commence a civil actiom in any district court of this
state.

Sec. 34. That sectiom 9-173, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-173. Sections 9-124 to 9-176 and sections
5 to 14 and 42 to 61 of this act shall be knowr as and
may be cited as the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Card
Begulatory Act.

Sec. 35. That section 9-174, BRevised Statutes
Suppleaent, 1982, be amended to read as follows:

9-174. In any civil actioa commenced pursuant
to section 9-172 a court may allov:

) A temporary restraining order or
injunction, with or without a bond as the court may
direct, prohibiting a party to the action froa
continuing or engaging in such conduct, aiding im such
conduct, or doing amny act in furtherance of suach
coanduct;

{(2) A declaration that the <conduct by a
licensed organization or eaployee or agent of a licensed
organization, vhich is a party to the action,
constitutes a violation of the Nebraska Bimgo and Pickle
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Card Requlatory Act and a determination of +the number
and times of violatious tor certification to the
treasurer cgommission for appropriate license revocation
purposes;

(3) A pernanent injunction under principles of
equity and on reasonable teras;

(4) An accounting of the profits, earnings, or
gains resulting directly and indirectly from such
violations, with a distributioa of such profits,
earnings, or gains to all licensed ovganizations
existing at the time of such violations which apply to
the court and show that they suffered monetary losses by
reason of such violations and with distribution of any
remaining profits, earnings, or gains to the state; and

{5) Reasonable attorneys' fees and court
costs.

Sec. 36. That section 28-1101, Reissue
Bevised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

28-1101. As used is this article, unless the
context othervise requires:

(1) A person advances gambliag activity 1if,
acting other tham as a player, he or she engages in
conduct that materially aids any tora of gambling
activity. Conduct of this nature includes but shall aot
be limited to conduct directed toward {(a} the creation
or establishment of the particular game, contest,
scheme, device, or activity involved or (b) the
acqguisition or maintenance of premises, paraphernalia,
equipment, or apparatus therefor;

{2) Bookmaking shall mean advancing gambliag
activity by unlawfully accepting bets from members of
the public as a business, upon the outcome of future
contingent events;

(3) A person profits from gambling activity
if, other than as a player, he or she accepts or
receives money or other property pursuant to an
agreement or understanding with any person vhereby he
participates or is to participate im the proceeds of
gaabling activity;

(4) A person engages in yambling if he or she
bets something of value upon the outcome of a future
event, which outcome 1is determined by an element of
chance, or upon the outcome of a game, coantest, or

election, or conducts or participates ip any_lottery or
scheme pot authorized or conducted pursuast to sections
28-1114 to 28-1116 and sectiop 41 of this act, or
conducts or participates in any__bingo or lottery by the
sale of pickle cards pnot authorized or_ _conducted
pursuant_ _to the Nebraska Bingo__and Pickle cCard
Bequlatory Act, but a person does not engage 1n gambling
by:

{a) Entering iato a lawful business
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transaction;

{b) Playiag an amusement device or a
coin-operated mechaunical game which confers as a prize
an immediate, unrecorded right of replay not

exchangeable for something of value;

(c) Conducting or vrarticipating in a prize
contest; or

(d) Conducting or participating 1in a contest,
lottery, raffle, or gift enterprise conducted in
accordance with the provisions of sectioas 28-1113 to
28-1116 and section 41 of this act; aor

(e) Participating _in or conducting_ hL.QO ot
participating in og_cond_gg;gg_g___ggsggl_hx the he sale of
Qluklg cards guLsuanr to the Nebraska Bingo _aad E;ckle

ard Bequlatory Act;

(5) Gambling device shall mean any device,
machine, paraphernalia, writing, paper, instrument,
article, or equipment that 1is used or usable for
engaging ia gamhling, whether that activity consists of
gambling between persons or gambling by a person
involving +the playing of a machine. %os+tery tickets
Bingo supplies and equipment as defined in _section
9-129, pickle cards as defined in section 5 of this act,
pickle card upits as defined in gection 9 of this act,
and ticke*s, gards, and other iteas used io the playing
phases of schemes defined in sections 28-1113 to
28-1116 and sectiom 41 of this act, are not gambling
devices within this definition;

(6) Lottery shall mean a gambling scheme in
vhich (a) the players pay or agree to pay something of
value for chances, represented and differentiated by
numbers or by combinations of nuambers or by some other
mediue, one or more of wvhich chances are to be
designated the winning ones, (b) the winning chances are
to be determined by a drawing or by some other method
based on an element of chance, and (¢) the holders of
the winning chances are to receive something of value;

(7) Something of value shall mean any money or
property, any tokem, object, or article exchangeable for
money or property, or any form of credit or promise
directly or indirectly contemplating transfer of money
or property or of any interest therein, or involving
extensior of a service or entertainment; anad

(8) Prize contest shall mean any competition
in which one or more competitors are avarded something
of value as a consequence of winning or achieving a
certain result in the competitiony and (a) the value of
such awards made to coapetitors participating iu the
contest or upon the amount of consideration, if any,
paid for the opportunity to participate in the contest
or upon chance and (b) the value or identity of such
avards to be made to competitors is published before the
competition begins;
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{9) _Gift entecprise shall mean a game i q_ﬂa;s;ﬁ
PLizes are gffered and awarded _ to pqrt1c1gant° in_such
games __when no _payment is__required for gartlgigg*;qq
therein. Fog_.busingﬁ_gmmu..qn _purposes _ouly, _such
dames may reguire as a condition of participation the
evidence of :gg_gggghage of a_ Q;gggct QL _other property,
except that the p;;gg_ggarqed‘_ggg_such pcoduct or ot her
property shall be no greater tham it _ would be if no game
were involved: and

£10) Raffle shall mcan any gambling scheme in
which: (a) Participapts pay or adree to pay_ sonething of
¥alue for an oppoLtumity Yo _win_somethins of value; (b}
¥ipning opportupities are represented by tickets or
cards differentiated by numbers sequentially emumerated;

and (c) _winpers are_ de gr-1ggj_ by a random drawing of
the t txcke; oL cards. Nothing ip th;ﬁ_;ghﬂ&VlSloﬂ shall
be construed to include any blngg as defiped in section

9-127 nor any lottery by the sale of pigkle cards as
defined in section 5 of this act.

Sec. 137. That section 28-1105, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

28-1105. (1) A person commits the offease of
possession of gambling records if, other than as a
player, he or she knowvingly possesses any vriting,
paper, instrument, or article which is:

(a) 0f a kind commonly used in the operation
or promotion of a bookmaking scheme or enterprise and
sach writing, paper, instrumemt, or article has been
used for the purpose of recording, memorializing, or
registering any bet, wager, or other gambling
information; or

(b) Of a kind commonly used in the operation,
promotion, or playing of a lottery or mutuel scheme or
enterprise or other _Scheme not conducted pursuant _to
sectiops 28-1114_to 28-1116. sectiogn 41 of this act, and
the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Card Requlatory _Act and

such writing, paper, instrument, or article has been
used for the purpose of recording, memorializing, or

registering any bet, wager, or other qanbllng
information ngg _permitted by sections 28-1114
28-1116._section 41 of this act, and the Nebraska B_ggg
and Pickle Card Requlatory Act-

(2) Possession of gambling records in the
first degree is a Class Il misdemeanor.

Sec. 38. That section 28-1113, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

28-1113. Nothing in this article shall be
construed to:

(1) Apply to or prohibit wagering om the
results of horse races by the pari-mutuel pariputuel or
certificate method when conducted by liceusees within
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the race track enclosure at licensed horse race
meetings; or

(2) Prohibit or punish the playing of bingo
vhen conducted by any licensee operating pursuant to
€hapter 9; articte 4 the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Card
Requlatory Act _or _prohibit or punish_ coaducting _or
participating in any lottery by the sale of pickle cards
pursuant to the Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Cafa
Requlatory Act.

Sec. 39. That section 28-1114, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

28-1114. Any person engaged in a bona fide
business, with an established place of business in this
state or, in the case of a foreign corporation, with an
established place of business in another state nmay,
solely for the purpose of business promotion and not for
profit to such persony conduct a__gi Prise.
contests and totteries in which prizes are offered and
avarded to participaants in such coentests and lotteries
vhen no fee is regquired for participation thereinz Such
contests and ilotteries may require; as an condition of
participation; evidence of opurchase of a product or
other property; but the price charged for such predect
or other property shaii be no greater than i¢ wvounid be
+f no contest were invoived:s

Sec. #40. That section 28-1115, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

28-1115. any Except as provided in section 60

any nonprofit organization holding a
certificate of exemption under the Internal Revenue
Code, sectiom 501, or whose major activities, exclusive
of conducting lotteries, raffles, or gift enterprises,
are conducted for charitable and community Dbetterment
purposes, may conduct lotteries, raffles, and gift
enterprises. The gross proceeds of such activities may
be used solely for charitable or community betterment
purposes, awarding of prizes to participants, and
operating such lottery, raffle, or gift enterprise. #Hot
When the qgross proceeds are areater than one thousand
dollars, not less than sixty-five per cent of the gross
proceeds shall be used for the awarding of prizes and
not more than twenty-five per cent of that amount
remaining after the awarding of prizes shall be used to
pay the expenses of operating such scheme. For the
purpose of this sectiom, the expenses of operatimg a
lottery shall include (1) all costs associated with
printing or @anufacturing auy itess to be used or
distributed to participants such as tickets or otber
paraphernalia, (2) all office expeuses, (3) all
promotional expenses, (4) all salaries of persons
employed to operate the schemse, (5) any rental or lease
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expense, aad (6) any fee paid Yo any person dassociated
with the operation of a lottery, raffle, oc gift
enterprise, except that prizes awarded to participants
shall not be included vithin the twenty-five per cent
limitation contained in this section. Each nonprofit
organizatiou cunducting a lottery shall have its name
clearly printed on each lottery ticket used in sSuch
lottery. No such ticket shall be sold unless such name

is so priunted thereon. Each wuonprofit organization
conducting a lottery shall keep a record of all
locations where its lottery tickets are sold. All

tickets must bear a nuaber, which numbers muse shall be
in sequence.
Sec. u41. The qross _proceeds of any lottery

apthorized by section 28-1116 shall be used _solely for
community betterment purposes. _awarding of prizes to

Participants, payment of taxes pursuant to sectiom 61 of
this act. and operating _such lottery. & n
sixty-five per cent of the gross proceeds shall be used
for the awarding of prizes and not more than _tem per
cent of the qross proceeds shall be used to pay _the
expenses of operating such scheme. For the purpose of
this section, the expenses of operating a lottery shall
include (1) _all gosts associated with _printing or
manufacturiong any _items to _be used or distributed to
participants such as tickets or other paraphernalia, (2)
all office expenses, (3) all promotiomal expenses, (4)
all salaries of persous employed to operate the scheme,
{3)_apy remtal or lease expense, and (6) any fee paid to
any_person associated with the operatiogn of the lotterv.,
except that prizes awarded to participants shall mot be
included within the ten per cent limitation contained in
this gection. nor the payment of auy takxes pucsuant to
section 61 of this act. Each county, citv, or village
conducting a lottery shall have its name clearly printed
on each lottery ticket used in such lottery. _ No such
ticket shall be gold upless such yame is so_ _printed
thereon. _ Each county. ¢ity. or _village conducting_a
lottery shall keep a record of all locations where its
lottery tickets are sold. All tickets shall bear a
humber, which numbers shall be in sequence.

Sec. 42. Any orgamization licensed to conduct
bingo or licensed to conduct a lottery by sale of pickle
cards may conduct a lottery by the sale of pickle cards
and purchase units for such _purposes from a distributor
and use the_ proceeds from the sale of the pickle cards
for a lawful purpose.

Sec. 43.  Any applicant for a distributor's
license, _including renewal _thereof, shall file an
application with the coamission on  a form prescribed by
the commission.  Each application shall be accompanied
by a reqgistration fee in the amount of tweaty-five
dollars. together with a license fee of one _thousaad
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five hundred dollars. At a _ainimum, the application
shall include the name and address of the applicant,
including_ _all shareholders Jif  the applicant is a
corporation: the locatiom of its office or business: a
m&_ list, 1f appropriate, of those orgamizations
within th 'hg_.mr.e_m_vhgl the applicant is se _l;;ns__bi_nsf
supplies and egquipmwent or pickle card units. All
applications shall igg_uj,g__g_ sworp statement by the
applicant or _the appropriate_ _officer thereof that the
applicant shall comply_ with _all provisions

Nebraska Bingo _and Pickle Card Regulatory Act and all
rules and reqgulations adopted and promulgated usder such

act.

No__persom shall be issued a distributor's
license if not doing business or _authorized to do
business in_this state.

All licenses issued pursuant to this section
shall expire on March 31st of each year.

Renewal of any license issued pursuant to this
section shall be initiated no less than fortv-five davs
prior to the expiration of the license.

Sec. 44. No Ders_n__q_g__éanl ation other than
those qualifying under section 42 of th M_ﬁm
perpitted to conduct a lottery by |
cards _in_this state. Any _person xxola;lm_&hiﬁ_ﬁm
shall be guilty of a Class II misdemeanor.

Sec. 45. HNo _expense shall be ingurred oL
amounts paid in connectiom with a lottery by the sale of
pickle _cards by _an g;ganl;aflog_gmg_qg_m__ﬁm
except those expended for pickle card units, taxes
related to pickle cards, and prizes.

Sec. 46. The gross proceeds of anz__;g;__;ggg_m
the sale of pickle cards shall be sedqregrat ther
mx.em.ﬂ..a.x.%%.&...;.ﬂ zation conduct xns_ﬂs__l.g_!;_t:.Lz__né

separate account. Separate records shall be
maintained by any ordanization conducting a__lottery by

Q pickle _cards. Becords required by _the
Nebraska Bingo and Pickle Card Regulatory Act shall be
preserved for at _least two years. Any 1avw enforcement
agency ocr other aqgemcy of _government shall have _the
authority to investiqate the records relatimg to
lotteries by the sale of pickle cards and profits
therefrom at any time. | Organi;atmns §hg «__lupon
request, deliver all such records to the commission for
ipvestigation.

Sec. 47. An organizatiom conducting a lottery
QIMMLEJQMJMMQH!M

card 1 _m_thLJJ&l istr but a £ such

profits resulting from conducting any Jlottery by the

sale of pickle catds pursuant to the Nebraska Bingo and
Pickle Card Requlatory Act by such orqamization.

Sec. 48. A distributor shall maintain records
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of total _unit sales and. vi;__&_;birtz__ivg__ggtgg the
end of the calendar —quarter, report to _the comaisgion,
on a_form prescribed by the commission, the total pumber
of units sold by such distributor for each quarter. _The
Leport shall include the total number of pickle gards in
each unit, the price for which such cards will be sold
by___the _pur Qurchasmq organization, _and _any __other
information the commission deems recessary.

Sec. 49. Accompanying the gquarterly reports
required _in section 48 of this act, the di.strj_but_or
shall pay to the cgngissj__on the following _taxes: _ (1)

Iwo dollars_ per apit each unit sold by _the
dlstrlhutgr. and (2) an |gg _equ g __to two per cent of

the pickle card qross | nmggag__ of each pickle card upit
Sold by the distributor, _qmgmm_uﬁm_;hg_u_s;___for
¥hich all pickle gard§ in_the upnit will be sold by the
purchasing orgqapizations. Such tax shall be gredited to
the General Fund of the state.

Sec. 50. The qross proceeds of any lottery by
sale of pickle cards shall be used solely _for lawful
purposes, awarding of prizes, remission of proper taxes
related to pickle cards, and the cost of each unit. Mot
less thap sixty-five per cent of the pickle card
proceeds from any_ pickle card unit spall be used for the
awarding of prizes. _Each nonprofit organization selling
pickle QMLL have its name EEHMQLX on_each
p;:gn,g card. No pickle card shall be s0ld unless cuch
Dame is sSo printed thereon. Each nomprofi it g_gan:.zgtlon
conducting a lottery by the sale of pickle cards shail
keep a_ _record of all locatious where its pigkle cards
are sold.

Sec. 51. No distributor shall sell any pickle
card units _except to an oryanizatios gqualified to
cogdgc; g_m;g_r_x by the sale of plmm;mrquan
to e Nebraska Bingo and Plgkle Card Requlatory g;
!._e;sug cards_ Sh_a.ll be sold by a distributor except in
the form of Lm1ckle —card uuits. No pickle gard unit
shall be sold by a distributor without the name and
license number of the __oraganization conductina__the
lottery by the sale of plcklg sgzﬂs_m_sm_g ckle card
ip the upit. _ Each unit shall bear a upique nunber.

Each pickle ¢ g;. _in a unit shall bear the pumber of that
particular unit.
Bec. 52. The commission shall bave the

following powers, functioms, and duties:

41) To revoke for cause any bindg or pickle
card Jlottery license or amy distributor's licemse;

{2) _To__cancel for cause any bipgg or pickle
card lottery license or amy distributor's liceanse:

[{3)_To suspend for cause apy_biudo or pickle
card lottery license or any distributor's licepse;

13) To enter or _ to authorize _apy _law
enforcement officer to enter at any time upon _any
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icensed binqo presises to determipe whether apy of the
provisions of the Nebraska _Bindo and Pickle Card
Requlatory Act or any rules or regglg;;gn;_gdogteg ed under
it have been or are bean violated, and at such time to
examine such premises:

_(‘é) To_examine or cause to be examined. uader
Qath, __licensee _upon vhom notice of revogation.
sansel.lu;.szu __9£__§!§ue_u§;9r_l__laa: been served _ip the
manner provided in_ sections 53 and 54 of this act. and

to hear testimony and to__examine evidence regardind the
licensee's performance of his or her duties:

16) _To _revoke, cancel, or susng_g any licepse.
if upon _notice and hearing__as prov¢ded in__sectioms 93
and 5S4 of this act., the commission determines that the
licensee has violated any rule or requlation agggtgﬁ_gnd
ggg‘ulqgged pursuant _to the MNebraska Bingo _amd Pickle
Card Regulatory Act: and

(J)__ To_ _requlate lotteries  conducted
gounties, _EL_LEE.A and_ villades pursuant _to sac_t.m
28-1116 to insure fairuess. equitv. and unxforntz-

Ssec. S3. Before _the adoption of any _rule or
regulation _pucrsyant to _section 9-169, or bs___fors-..s_
revegation. cancellation, or suspedsion of _auv_licemse
pursuant to section 52 of this act, the commissios shall
set the matter for hearing.

At__least tem days before the hearind, _the
QELL..EAQD _shall (1) __io the case of revogationm.

Suspengion, _QL _ m;ellulsm._jgue _notice__upom the
hsggssgm_ _time, date, and place of any heariag amd
issue a public notice of the same or (2) in the case of
adoption of any zule or regulatioa, issue a _public
notice of the time, date. and place of such hearing.

Sec. 54. {1 _A copy of the rule, regulation,
order, or decision of the commission in amy proceeding
before jit, certified under the seal of the commission.
shall be served upon each party of record to the
proceeding_ before _the commission. _ Seryice upon _any
attorney of record for any such party shall be deemed to
be service upon such party. Bdszh _party appearing hefore
the commission ~_shall entec 1S _Qr gg;*ggggigﬁn;g__gnd
ipdicate to the cgllxss_g_ h1s 9L _
servige of a copy of amy_ rule.._:_gui_m
decision, or_ notice. The mailing of any copy__of a.nz

proceeding. _to such _party at such address shall hg
deemed to be service upon such party.

{2) At the time of making an appearance before
m_mmx_m_a__c_tg_zs_&ﬂuuiss.un_l_l_og_n.ig
section, each party shall deposit ip cash or furmpish a
an::aggn__ﬁmu_z__for costs _ in an  asount the

commission shall m_adequate to cover all costs liable
to__accrue, including costs _ for _(a) _Ieportind _the

testimony to be adduced, (b) _making up _a_complete
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transcript of the hearing, aad (c) extendiny reporter's
original potes in typewriting.

43) Within _twenty days after the service of
any order or _decision of the conm on__upon_any_party
to_the proceeding, as provided for by subsection (1) of
this section, _such party may _apply for a rehearing in
Lespect _to any matters determised by the COBM1SS10R.
The_ _commission shall gonsider such _application for a
Lehearing withipn twenty days from the date of receipt of
the _rebeacing _application._ __If _such _application _is
granted, _the commission shall promptly comsider _the
Batters preseuted by such _application. No appeal shall

be allowed frow _any decision of the commission, except
as_is provided for in subsection (5) of this section.
{8) __Upon__ the Ffinal _ disposition__gf __ any

proceedind, costs shall be paid _by the party or parties
agaipst whom a final decision is _rendered.

Only ome rehearing. pursuant to suybsection (3)
of this gection, shall be granted by _the comaission on
application of any one partv.

42) Any decigion of the commission to revoke,
cancel, or suspend, _or to refuse to_ revoke, cancel. or
suspend a license may be reversed, vacated, or modified
Qz_shg_iiéxgisa.sgags_15_E£91i§gi in_section 84-917.

Sec. 55. At least fourteew days pcior _to

conducting any limited period _bingo, the ligeasee shall
Botify the comamission and the city or village governiag

hoard or, if bingg is comducted outside any incorporated
Gity _or village _ the county _goverpang_ _board, of the

date, place, and time of such limited period bingo to_be
conducted by the liceusee,

Sec. 56. There ie heieby established _the
Nebraska _Bindo and Pickle Card Requlatory _Coamission
gonsisting of three members _appointed by the Govermor
and subject to cgonfirmation by the Leqislature. No more
thau _two wembers shall beiong _to _the same politigcal
party and no__twWg members shall be citizens of the same
congressional district. The Governor shall desiqnate
one__menber to seLve as__chaicperson. _Any__commission
member may _be remeoved by __the Govermor, _after _ap
opportunity to_ _be heard, for uwalfeasance, misfeasauge,
or negdlect in gffice.

Sec. 57. The members of the coa

ission shall
serve for terws of five years eacgh, except _that of the
members first appointed, one _member _shall serve for
three years, ome for four years, and owc for five years.
Bembers_shall not serve more than two consecutive terms.
Sec. 58. Ihe commission _members _shall _be
Leisbursed for their actual_and pecessaCy_expenses. _The
seabers shall be paid a _per diew of fifty dgllars for
each _day actually and_  necessacily _engaged _in _the
pecformance of their duties as members of the commission
im_addition to such expense allowance. _ Reimbursesen

=
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shall be as provided in__sections 84-306.01 to 84-306.05
for state emplovees.

Sec. 59. Iég__go_!!iﬁmﬂﬁh.}l_mlm__u
executive director _and such othe f.__including
inspectors, _as _necessary to carry out _its duties
pursuant _to__ the Nebraska Bingo _apd RPickle Card

Sec. 60. (1) _Exgept as provided in subsection
42) or_(3) _of this section. any__cgounty OL incorporated
wunicipality may, by _resolution or ordinance, tax,
requlate, control,_ _or prohibit _any lottery within the
MEQLLisﬁ_QE__iggh county _or the corporate limits of
such incorporated amumicipality. _No _county may ispose a
tax__or otherwise regqulate, coatrol. or prohibit _amy
lottery within the corporate limits of _jn_;nggggg;gte
mubicipality. Any __tax imposed __pur this
subsection shall be remitted to _the gggg;g; fund of the
cgounty or incorporated municipality lnggﬁ*ng.§u;h tax,

{2) WNo city, county, or nomprofit orgapization
hsaldi.n.g-a-_sq.._ernsmts_gﬁ__e_xs_gs_sn_mg&“me.u_ternal
Revenue Code., section 501, or whose major a _gghx_;;ggqggg
copducted __for charitable or compunity _bettersent
BUCPOSes Bay_conduct a lottery aad ng Essﬁnn_m_ansa.qg
ip lottery activity within the boundaries of any
or Clags 7 county as classified under section 23-1114.01
or__within the corporate _limits of amy citv of _the
metropolitan _or  primary  clags = until s
authorization __bas __been SL.“Ld by ordinance or
cesolution of the city or county to comduct a_lottery or
lottery activity. Am_gmmmgs_ __ILesolution that
provides seecific authorization for a lottery or lgttery
activity may_ tax, requlate, of otherwise comtrol such
lottery or lotteLy activity.

{3)_Nothing in this section shall be comstrued
to_ apply Le._.huaq_a.i_d.enn&._m gection 9-127, gift

enterprise as dﬁn.nsi_ _subdivisi (9) of section
3§-__Q_1 _u _in__subdivision (10) of

_qn_.l.sz.isrz by _sale of pickle card as
m_ujm_&_x_mim

{4) BHothing in this section shall be comnstrued

to authorize any lottery not otherwise anthorized uader

sectionsg 28-1114 to 28-1116.

Sec. 61. Ay county, city., or villadge which

conducts lottecries pursuant to section 28-1116 shall pay

to the gcommission a tax of two per cent of the gross

proceeds of the lottecies. Sugh tax shall be remitted

quarterly and shall be credited to the General Fuand of

the state.
Sec. 62. That section 28-1116, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

28-1116. Any county, city, or village way
establish and conduct lotteries vhem the proceeds of
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such lotteries are used for community betterment
purposes and the awvarding of prizes to participants.
Sugh lotteries shall be_ subject to regulation by _the
Mebraska Bingo and Pickle Card Bequlatory Commission.
No county, city, or village shall establish and comduct
such a lottery ustil such course of action has been
approved by a majority of the registered voters of such
county, city, or village casting ballots on the issue at
a regular election or a special election called for the
parpose of considering such action.

Sec. 63. If any section in this act or any
part of any section shall be declared iuvalid or
unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the
validity or comstitutionality of the remaining portions
thereof.

Sec. 6u. That original sections 28-1101,
28-1105, 28-1113, 28-1114, 28-1115, and 28-1116, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 9-124,
9-125, 9-127, 9-133, 9-141 to 9-145, 9-149, 9-150,
9-153, 9-156, 9-158, 9-160, 9-162 to 9-165, 9-168 to
9-170, and 90-172 to 9-174, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1982, and also section 9-130, Revised Statates
Supplement, 1982, are repealed.
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